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ALAMEDA COUNTY . |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 2 |
AGENCY 1:"3 |
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director \I

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

June 28, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 260
Alameda, CA 94602-8577

J. Mark Inglis Mary Harvey (510) 567-6700

ChevronTexaco Hexcel Corporation FAX (510 337-9335

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2256 75 N. Mines Road

P.O. Box 6012 Livermore, CA 94530

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

First Street LL.C

C/o Don Endo

901 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94109-6911

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No, RO0002611, Livermore Honda, 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA 945'1351
Dear Mr. Inglis, Mr. Endo, and Ms. Harvey: .

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in accordan ‘e with

Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37[h}). The State Water Resources Control Board adopted this
letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) is
required to use this case closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the
enclosed case closure summary. These documents confirm the completion of the lnvestlgation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed. i

SITE INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP SUMMARY
Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the site:

» Residual TPH as gasoline and diesel remains in soii at concentrations exceeding San Franciso?o Bay
Regional Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Leveis (Water Board 2005) between
depths of 12 to 17 feet bgs beneath the sidewalk in the eastern corner of the triangular property and

below depths of 20 feet bgs in the area of the second generation tank pit.

= Residual TPH as gasoline and BTEX remain in groundwater at concentrations exceeding ESLs Wlthln
an apparently perched zone at a depth of approximately 35 to 45 feet bgs.

If you have any questions, please call Jerry Wickham at (510) 567-6791. Thank you.
Sincerely,

P 4

Donna L. Drogos, P.E.
LOP and Toxics Program Manager

Enclosures:
1. Remedial Action Completion Certificate
2. Case Closure Summary



»

Ms. Cherie McCaulou (w/enc)

SF- Regional Water Quality Control Board
1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400

Qakiand, CA 94612

Ms. Danielle Stefani (wfenc)
Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department
3560 Nevada Street

Pleasanton, CA 94566

City of Livermore Planning Department (w/enc)
1052 South Livermore Avenue
Livermore, CA 94550

Ms. Laura Genin (w/enc)

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. 5900
Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Mr. Toru Okamoto (w/enc)

State Water Resources Control Board
UST Cleanup Fund

P.0O. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Mr. Matt Katen, QIC 80201 (w/enc)
Zane 7 Water Agency

100 North Canyons Parkway
Livermore, CA 94551

Mr. Stephen Clowdsley (w/enc)
Real Estate Consulting

1561 Ramona Way

Alamo, CA 94507

Mr. Rohert Foss {wfenc)

Cambria Environmental Technoclogy, (nc.,

Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Jerry Wickham (w/orig enc), D. Drogos (w/enc), R. Garcia (w/enc)
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

|
1
|
W
1
|
i

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

June 28, 2008 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, SU|tei250
Alamada, CA 24502-6577 1

J. Mark Inglis Mary Harvey {510) 567-6700
ChevronTexaco Hexcel Corporation FAX (510) 337-9335
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., K2256 75 N. Mines Road

P.O. Box 6012 Livermore, CA 94550

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

First Street LLC 1
C/o Don Endo 1
901 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94109-6911

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Inglis, Mr. Endo, and Ms. Harvey:

Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002611, Livermore Honda, 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA 9455H

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground storage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the former
underground storage tank(s) are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provided to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that the: site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank{s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (&) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Heaith and Safety Codé and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required. ?

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code. |
Please contact our office if you have any guestions regarding this matter.

Sincerely, 5
W ddusee G- P ‘ !
William Pitcher :

Interim Director
Alameda County Environmental Health
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES Z |
= i
AGENCY (.? ;
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director |
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALJLFH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICON
June 28, 2006 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-5577 i
J. Mark Inglis Mary Harvey (510) 567-6700
ChevronTexaco Hexcel Corporation FAX (510) 337-9335
6001 Bollinger Canyen Rd., K2256 75 N. Mines Road
P.0. Box 6012 Livermore, CA 94550

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324

First Street LLC

C/o Don Endo

901 Van Ness Avenue

San Francisco, CA 94109-6911

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Dear Mr. Inglis, Mr. Endo, and Ms. Harvey:
Subject: Fuel Leak Case No. RO0002611, Livermore Honda, 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA 94551

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground st;orage
tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation throughoyt this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries concerning the former

underground storage tank(s} are greatly appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the provision that the information provi led to
this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds that th site
investigation and corrective action carried out at your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance
with the requirements of subdivisions (a) and (b) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code and
with corrective action regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health and Safety Code
and that no further action related to the petroleum release(s) at the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section 25299.37 of the Health and Safety Code.i
Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter. |
Sincerely,

William Pitcher

interim Director
Atameda County Environmental Heslth
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Alameda Cm'mty Environmental Health

LEAKING UNDERGROUND FUEL STORAGE TANK - LOCAL OVERSIGHT PROGRAM

1. AGENCY INFORMATION

CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY

Date: June 28, 2006

Agency Name: Alameda County Environmental Health

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

R

City/State/Zip: Alarmeda, CA 94502-6577

Phone: {510) 567-6791

Responsible Staff Person: Jerry Wickham

Titie: Hazardous Materials Specialist

ll. CASE INFORMATION

Site Facility Name: Livermore Honda

Site Facility Address: 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA 24551

RB Case No.: 01-3543

Local Case No.: —

Responsible Parties

URF Filing Date: 02/14/2004

SWEEPS No.: —-

Addresses

LOP Case No.: RO0002611
APN: 99-56-1-15

—

Phone Numb (S

J. Mark Inglis, ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road, K2256, San
Ramon, CA 94583-2324

025-842-1589 i

First Street LLC c/o Don Endo

901 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA
94109-6911

Mary Harvey, Hexcel

75 North Mines Road, Livermore, CA 94550

Corporation
o Closed
Tank 1.D. No Size in Gallons Contents In Place/Removed? Da?e
First Generation Prior to 1975; date
USTs Unknown ruel Removed unknown
Second . -
Generation Unknown Fuel Removed Prior t°k1 975, date
USTs unknown
Waste oil tank 350 galions Waste oil Removed 03/08/2006
L
Unknown date prior
Piping Removed o 1975" and
03/2q06
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1. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and Type of Release: Unknown. No information on conditton of tanks when removed.

Site characterization complete? Yes Date Approved By Oversight Agency: ----- |

Monitoring wells installed? No Number: - Proper screened interval? |-

Highest GW Depth Below Ground Surface: 26 fest | rO%®St D% 48 | g0y Direction: Southeast

Most Sensitive Current Use: Drinking water source.

|
Summary of Production Wells in Vicinity: A Cailifornia Water Service municipal supply well is located approxlmately
1,200 feet south (downgradient) of the site. The supply well is 515 feet deep and is perforated from 110 to 428 feet bgs.
Based on the distance of the municipal supply well from the site, the well does not appear to be a receptor fbr the site.
One well of unknown use is located approximately 1,300 feet east of the site. The wellis owned by Coast Manufacturing

and Supply Company and may have been used as an industrial supply well. Based on the crossgradient location and
distance from the site, the well does not appear to be a receptor for the site. g

o Aquifer Name: Mocho | Subbasin, Livermore-Amador |
Are drinking water wells affected? No Groundwater Basin |
Is surface water affected? No glfta:rest SW Name: No surface water features within 1f2mile of

Off-Site Beneficial Use Impacts (Addresses/Locations): None

\
) Where are reports filed? Alameda County Environmenffal Health
?
Reports on fils? Yes and Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department

\
L
i
1

TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OF AFFECTED MATERIAL

Material Amount (Include Units) | Action (Treatment or Disposal w/Destination) Daté
The 350-galion waste oil tank was '
franspotted to Ecology Control Industries in Waste oil fank
Tank 1 - 350 gallon tank Richmond, CA for disposal. No information removed O3ﬁ08/2006.

available from first or second generation tank
removais prior to 1975.

The product piping removed in March 2006 !

Piping Not reported was transported to Ecology Control Industries 03/08/2b06
in Richmond, CA for disposal. b
Free Product Not reported - -
. . The scil was transported to Vasco Road 02/21/20b6 to
Soil 3,400 cubic yards Landfill in Livermore, CA for disposal. 03/21/2006
Groundwater Not reported - -
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|
MAXIMUM DOCUMENTED CONTAMINANT CONCENTRAT No information available from tank remov?ls IONS
) BEFORE AND AFTER CLEANUP
{Piease see Attachments 1 through 7 for additional information on contaminant locations and concentrations)
, Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Contaminant Before After Before After
TPH {Gas) 17,000 2,100 78,000 TJS,OOO
TPH {Diesel) 1,800 580 15,000 15,000
|
T
TRH (Motor Oi) 39,000 160 NA | NA
|
Benzene 68 28 13,000 13,000
Toluene 800 77 20,000 20,000
Ethylbenzene 230 190 2,200 ?,200
Xylenes 1,000 170 6,000 6,000
Heavy Metals 200(1) 180(2) NA INA
MTBE , <0.06(3) <0.06(3) <0.5{4) <p_.5(4)
Other (8240/8270) 0.95(6) 0.95(6) NA INA
|
{1} Nickel; 34 ppm lead; <1.5 ppm cadmium; 100 ppm chromium; and 74 ppm zinc.
{2) Nickel; 7 ppm lead; 64 pprn chromium; and 54 ppm zinc.
(3) MTBE; 0.01 ppm EDC; <0.001 ppm EDB, DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; <0.02 ppm TBA.
{4) MTBE; 270 ppb EDC; <10 ppb EDB; <0.5 ppb DIPE, ETBE, and TAME; and <5 ppb TBA.. l
(5) 58 ppb PCE; 5.1 ppb Trichloroethene; 13 ppb cis-1,2-dichloroethene; <0.5 ppb vinyl chloride !
{6) 0.95 ppm Phenal; 0.22 ppm 2-methylnapthalene; 0.068 ppm benzo{a)anthracene; < 0.025 ppm PCBs; ?<0'1 ppm
other SVOCs; and <0.02 ppm other VOCs. !
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Site History and Description of Corrective Actions:

The site was a Chevron (dba Standard Oil Company) service station from 1936 through 1973 and possibly as late as
1975. The site is currently vacant with no structures. Proposed development plans for the site include a ﬁarkmg
area for a residential development, a community center, and a small park.

|
As shown on historic aerial photographs, the service station had two different configurations during the pe)’iod from
1957 to 1973. From 1957 through at least 1969, the original service station had tanks and dispensers in the eastern
end of the property (first generation USTs) and a residence at the western end of the property. Between 1969 and
1673, the station was renovated with the tanks and dispensers located in the central portion of the propertb (second
generation USTs) and a service station building in the western portion of the property. Aerial photographs|show that
the service station was gone by 1978. The site appears to have operated continuously as part of a car dealership
from 1978 until the present. The auto dealership buiiding is located on the adjacent property to the west (3800 First
Street). Two gasoline tanks and one waste oil tank associated with the auto dealership were removed from the
adjacent property at 3800 First Street in December 1992, A fuel leak case for the USTs at 3800 First Stre¢t
{RO0000934) was closed on June 14, 1995. ;

The USTs associated with the former service stations were apparently removed prior to 1978; however, no tank
removal reports or documentation are available. As part of a preliminary site assessment, a geophysical survey was
conducted and six soil borings were advanced at the site in December 1999, Petroleum hydrocarbons were detected
in each of the six soil borings. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil (TPHmM) were detected at conce#\trahons
up to 39,000 ppm at a depth of 5 feet bgs in one soil boring in the eastern portion of the site. In May Zoosielghteen
soil borings were advanced at the site for the collection of sail and grab groundwater samples. A maximu
concentration of 2,900 ppm of TPHg was detected in soil in the area of the second generation dispenser i's;'and near
Portola Avenue. TPHg and benzene were detected in grab groundwater samples at concentrations up to 78,000 and
13,000 ppb, respectively. '

Twelve cone penetrometer borings were completed at the site in September 2005. Generally fine-grained $oifs
consisting of silts and clays with thin coarser-grained zones were encountered to the total depth of the cone
penstrometer borings of approximately 65 to 95 feet bgs. The first water-bearing zone was encountered atldepths of
35 to 45 feet bys. TPHg was detecied in soils in the areas of the first and second generation USTs and dispensers.
A maximum concentration of 3,500 ppm of TPHg was detected at a depth of 16 feet bgs in the area of the first
generation USTs. Benzene was detected in soil at a maximum concentration of 1.3 ppm in the area of the second
generation USTs. Soil vapor samples were also collected at six of the CPT borings. The concentration of benzene
in soil vapor exceeded the Environmental Screening Level for benzene in soil vapor samples collected at d%pths of
15 and 20 feet bgs at one CPT location within the area of the former second generation USTs. Benzene was not
detected in a soil vapor sample collected at a depth of 9.5 feet bgs in the same bering. !

TPHg and benzene were detected at concentrations up to 13,000 and 1,600 ppb, respectively, in grab grodndwater
samples collected from the water bearing zone approximately 35 to 45 feet bgs. Attempts to collect grab ‘|
groundwater samples from coarse-grained potential water-bearing zones at deeper intervals approximately | 60 o 95
feet bgs were unsuccessful, indicating that the shallow water-bearing zone may be perched. }
Remedial soil excavation activities were conducted at the site from February 21 to March 21, 20086.

Soil was excavated to a depth of approximately 20 feet bgs in three areas of the site. Excavation 1 removed
approximately 370 cubic yards of petroleum-impacted soil from the area of the first generation USTs in the éfastern
portion of the site. The excavation was bounded on the north and east by Portola Avenue and the south by First
Street. Some hydrocarbon-impacted soil was left in place to the east and south to avold damaging the adjacent
sidewalk, streets, and utilities. Excavation 2 removed approximately 1,846 cubic yards of soil in the area oflthe
second generation tank pit. Previous station debris consisting of concrete footings, asphalt, and old product lines
were encountered to a depth of approximately 12 feet bgs in the area of the second generation USTs. The debris
and hydrocarbon-impacted soils were removed and disposed off-site. Vent lines and product lines from the|second
gensration USTs to the southern dispenser island were alsc encountered during excavation and were removed and
transported off-site. ‘

Excavation 3 was initiated in the area of boring B-2, where heavier hydrocarbons were encountered in the December
1999 site investigation. During excavation, a 350-gallon waste oil UST was discovered. The waste oii tank was
removed under the direction of the Livermore-Pleasanton Fire Department. An oil water separator was alsow
encountared and removed during overexcavation of soil from the area of the waste oil fank. Approximately ‘} 080
cubic yards of hydrocarbon-impacted soil was removed from Excavation 3.
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V. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the Regional Board Basin Pian? \Jies No

Does completed corrective action protect potential benefictal uses per the Regional Board Basin Plan? Yes No

conditions.

Does cofrective action protect pubtic health for current land use? Alameda County Environmental Hea!thlstaff does
not make specific determinations concerning public health risk. However, based upon the information available in our
filas to date, it does not appear that the release would present arisk to human health based upon currentland use and

Site Management Requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? No

Was a deed restriction or deed notification filed? No

Monitoring Wells Decommissioned: No

Number Decommissioned: 0 Number Retained:

Date Recorded: Ew
n

0

List Enforcement Actions Taken: None

i.ist Enforcement Actions Rescinded: -
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R02611 — Closure Summary




V. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

Considerations and/or Variances:

Residual TPH as gasoline and diesel remains in soil at concentrations exceeding San Francisco Bay Regional
Water Quality Control Board Environmental Screening Levels (Water Board 2005) between depths of 12 to 17 feet
bgs beneath the sidewalk in the eastern corner of the triangular property and below depths of 20 feet bygs in the
area of the second generation tank pit. Based on the depth and limited extent of the contamination, the resndual
fuel hydrocarbons are not expected to impact future residents. Residual TPH as gasoline and BTEX remgjin in
groundwater at concentrations exceeding ESLs within an apparently perched zone at a depth of appromma]ateiy 35
10 45 feet bgs. The residual groundwater contamination is not expected to affect a municipal well located |

approx:mately 1,200 feet south of the site and is not expected to have a long-term effect on groundwater résources
in the area.

Conclusion: ;

I
Alameda County Environmental Health staff believe that the levels of residual contamination do not pose
significant threat to water resources, public heaith and safety, and the environment based upon the information

available in our files to date. No further investigation or cleanup is necessary. ACEH staff recommend case closure
for this site.

|
=
VI. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA '
|
Prepared by: Jerry Wickham Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
V . |
sonatore: Sy W), ) S bate o6 (14 {2000 ;L
Approved by\donna‘JDrogos P.E. Title; Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialis"t
1
SlgnaturW / Date: / / i
o, oer¢foe .

This closure approval is based upon the avaﬂable information and with the provision that the information pr@wded to

this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions. ;
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(Cherie MCcaulou - RO2611 Livarmare Handa, 3864 First Street, Tivermore, closure summary 06, 14. 2006.pdf

VI REGIQNAL BOARD HOTIFICATION
Reglonal Bourd 3taff Nama: Cherle McoCaulou Titia: Engintering Geclogist
RB Reaponss; Goneur, baged aulaly upan Informatlen .
wntaim?: In {hls cage closure summnr:. Dath Subitted to R8:
Slgnature; Mww c é .!& A c . Dale: é /2‘_-7 Z 06

ViI. MONITORING WELL DEGOMMISSIONING

Date Raquesied by ACEH: No walls an sile, Dats of Well Decemmissloning Report =
Al Monitoring Wells Dacommisslanad: Mumber Decommisslonad: — Numbar Retalhed: —
Reaason Wells Retelnad; «

Addifional requinaments for subrmittal of groundwater datd from retainad walls: —

PE——

ACEM Concurrance - Signature: ? i: !!l ;“!' S! §! Date: 0(0{«2:‘ la b

Altachments:
. VicInkty MapyWall Swyey Map
) Site Plan with Excavation Locatlons
EXv1 Sall Sarnple Lacatlons with Anatytieal Resulls; EX-4 Suil Bample | arations with Analytical Restits: EX-{ Soi

Sampla Lacations with Analylical Redults; Pipaline Bxcavation Soft Sample Locations with Analylics) Resulis
Site Plan; Croas Sactlons

Sail Analyticel Dete
Groundwatsr Avalytical Data
Borng Logs and Cone Penetrometer Logs

N@O@p wpo

This decument and the relatad CGASE CLOSURE LETTER & REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION GERYIFICATE shallbe
fetained by fha lead agency a8 pant of tha official slte fla.
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Cambria

Table 1. Analytical Results for Excavation Activities - Former Standard Qil Station 30-4291, 3884 First St., Livermore, California

Sample ID Sample Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes O+HG
Date Depth < (concentrations reported in mg/kg) >
EX-1-1 212412006 13 25" 6.2° 0012 0.012 <0 003 <G.003 NA
EX-1-2 272472006 17 2.7% 2.0° <0.005 <0.003 <0.0035 <0.003 NA
EX-1-3 21242006 17 <iQ <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.003 <0.¢03 NA
EX-14 2/24/2006 17 1100 95" 0.56 31 <0 10 2.1 NA
EX.1.5 2/24/2006 11 1500™" 590 0.96 1 <050 30 NA
EX-1-6 2/24/2006 3 43" 14% ¢019 0.23 <(.010 0.78 NA
EX-1-7 2/24/2006 17 <1.0 <1.0 < 005 <0.005 <( 005 <0.005 NA
EX-1-8 2/24/2006 12 2100 250™ <0 10 3.7 <0 10 1.1 NA
EX-1-9 212412006 9 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-1-10 2/24/2006 17 57 13° <0 010 <0.010 <1010 <0 010 NA
EX-1-11 212412006 12 <1.0 <LD <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-1.12 2124/2006 6 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0005 <0003 NA
EX-1-13 2/24/2006 17 <1.0 <10 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 NA
EX-1-14 242412006 12 <1.0 <l @ <0.003 <0.003 <(.005 <0.0035 NA
EX-1-15 2/24/2006 17 <10 <1.0 <{).005 <0.005 <0 008 <0 005 NA
EX-1-16 2/24/2006 12 <1.0 <10 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 NA
EX-1-17 2/24/2006 6 <10 10" <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.0035 NA
EX-2-1 2/24/2006 2 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0 005 <(,005 <0 005 NA
EX-2-2 2/24/2006 6 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(,005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-3 2/24/2006 12 <10 <1.0 <(r 05 <0 005 <0005 <0 D03 NA
EX-2-4 2/24{2006 6 <i0 <10 <0.005 <0005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-5 272442006 12 17,000* 1,600" 68 800 230 1,000 NA
EX-2-6 2/24/2006 6 <10 <1.0 <0 003 0.011 <0.005 0.011 NA
EX-2-7 2/27/2006 20 2,000° 5807 8.2 77 33 140 NA
EX-2-8 2/27/2006 20 23007 847 28 40 190 170 NA
EX-2-9 2/27/2006 20 1.8 <10 0.12 0.017 <0.005 0.014 NA
EX-2-10 22712006 12 <L.0 <1.0 <(.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-11 2/27/2006 6 <L.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0 005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-12 2/2712006 20 9.5° 3.8 0.36 0.13 <02 0.4 NA
EX-2-13 2/27/2006 12 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0 005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-14 22712006 6 <1.0 <10 <003 <0005 <0005 <} 005 NA
EX-2-15 2/27/2006 20 <L.0 <1.0 <0 005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-16 212712006 12 <1.0 <l1.0 <0.005 <0003 <0003 <0.003 NA
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Cambria

Table 1. Analytical Results for Excavation Activities - Former Standard Oil Station 30-4291, 3884 First St., Livermore, California

Sample 1D Sample Sample TPHg TPHd Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Kylenes O+G
Date Depth < {concentrations reported in mg/kg)

EX.2-17 22712006 6 <10 <L} <0003 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-18 2/27/2006 20 <10 <10 <0 005 <0 0035 <0.005 <0 005 NA
EX-2-19 2/27/2006 12 <10 <1.0 <(.005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-20 2/27/2006 6 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0).005 <0.003 NA
EX-2-21 2/27/2006 20 <10 <10 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 NA
EX-2-22 212712006 12 <10 <1.0 <0 003 <0.003 <0005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-23 2/27/2006 6 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003 NA
EX-2-24 2/27/2006 20 <1.0 <10 <0.0035 <0 005 <0 005 <003 NA
EX-2-25 2/27/2006 12 <1.0 <1.0 <0 005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-26 2/27/2006 6 43* <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
E¥-2-27 2727712006 20 1,300° 22048 1.5 9.9 14 32 NA
EX-2-28 212712006 20 <L.0 879 0.87 0.36 21 1.7 NA
EX-2-29 212872006 20 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-30 2/28/2006 15 <1.0 <10 <0.005 <0 0035 <0005 <() 005 NA
EX-2-31 2/28/2006 10 <1.0 <10 <0.003 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-32 2/28/2006 20 <10 <10 0.077 0.017 <0.005 <0 0035 NA
EX-2-33 2/28/2006 15 <10 <10 <0 005 <0003 <0.005 <(.005 NA
EX-2-34 212812006 10 <10 <10 <} 005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
EX-2-35 2/28/2006 20 2.5 <1.0 0.25 0.06 <001 <0.01 NA
EX-2-36 2/28/2006 is <1.0 <l 0 <0 005 <0005 <G 005 <0 005 NA
EX-2-37 2/28/2006 10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA

EX-2-29A 3/1/2006 20 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0 005 NA

EX-2-30A 3/1/2006 15 <1.0 <10 <0 005 <0 005 <0 005 <0.005 NA

EX-2-31A 3/1/2006 10 HOLD

EX-2-32A 37112006 20 <1¢ <10 <0.003 <0003 <0005 <0035 NA

EX-2-33A 3/1/2006 15 <10 <1.0 <0 005 <0.005 <{.003 <0 005 NA

EX-2-34A 3/1/2006 10 HOLD

EX-2-33A 3/1/2006 20 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0005 <(.003 <0 005 NA

EX-2-36A 3/1/2006 15 <l.0 <10 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 NA

EX-2-37A 3/1/2006 10 HOLD

EX-2-38A 3/1/2006 20 <19 <1.0 <G 005 <0.005 <(.005 <0 005 NA

EX-2-39A 3/12006 15 <1.0 <10 <0.005 <0.005 <0003 <0.005 NA

EX-2-40A 3/1/2006 10 HOLD

EX-2-41A 3/172006 18 <1.0 <10 <0 0035 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
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Cambria

Table 1, Analytical Results for Excavation Activities - Former Standard Oil Station 30-4291, 3884 First St., Livermore, Califorma

Sample ID Sample Sampie TPHg TPH4 Benzene Toluene Ethyibenzene Kvlenes O+G
Date Depth < (concentrations reported n mg/kg) >
EX3-1 3/8/2006 55 16 & 170 ** <0.005 <0 005/0 11 - 0.18%0.11° 1,300
EX3-2 3/15/2Q006 9 1200 %" 1,800 kg <03 <05 <).3 <05 <350
EX3-3 3/15/2006 5 <10 <1.0 <0 003 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-4 3/15/2006 1¢ <i0 <].0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-5 3/15/2006 14 <1.0 <[.0 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-6 3/15/2006 7 <10 <10 <0.005 <( 005 <0.005 <0.003 <50
EX3-7 3/15/2006 14 <].0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 <0 005 <50
EX3-8 3/15/2006 7 <10 <10 <0 005 <{.005 <0 005 <0.003 <350
EX3-9 3/15/2006 12 <1.0 <1.0 <0 005 <0003 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-10 3/15/2006 14 <10 3.3 % <0.003 <0.003 <0 005 <(.003 <50
EX3-11 3/1512006 14 <10 <1.0 <0 005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-12 3/15/2006 10 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 <0 005 <50
EX3-13 37152006 10 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <G 005 <50
EX3-14 3/15/2006 3 <10 <1.0 <0 005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-15 3/15/2006 12 <10 <10 <0.005 <0.003 <0 Q03 <(0.00s <30
EX3-16 3/15/2006 3 <10 <10 <0.005 <( 005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-17 3/15/2006 18 <L.0 <L{ <0 005 <0.005 <0 003 <0.003 <50
EX3-18 3/15/2006 12 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <(.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-19 3/15/2006 8 <1.0 1.480 <0 005 <0 005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-20 3/15/2006 14 <1.0 <1.9 <0.003 <0.005 <0 003 <0.005 <50
EX3-21 3/15/2006 8 <1.0 <10 <0005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 <50
EX3-22 3/15/2006 14 <1.0 <1.0 <Q 003 <0.005 <0 005 <0 005 <50
EX3-23 3/15/2006 18 <1.0 13°% <0.005 <0.005 <0 003 <0.005 <50
EX3.24 3/15/2006 16 <1.0 <1{ <0.005 <0005 <0 005 <(.005 <30
EX3-25 3/15/2006 7 <1.0 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0 005 <0.005 <50
EXPi 3/8/2006 3.5 <L.0 <1.9 <0.005 <(),005 <¢ 005 <0.005 NA
EXP2 3/8£2006 3 <10 <190 <005 <0003 <0.005 <} 005 NA
EXP3 3/8/2006 3 <10 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0 003 <0.005 NA
EXPp4 3/872006 3 <10 <10 <G 005 <(.005 <0.005 <0.005 NA
ESL's for soils <3fbg (Residential) 100 100 (.044 29 33 23
ESL's for soils >3fbg {Residential) 100 100 0044 2.9 3.3 2.3
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Cambria

Table 1. Aralytical Results for Excavation Activities - Former Standard Oil Station 30-4291, 3884 First St,, Livermore, California

Sample ID Sample Sample TFHg TPHd Benzene Toluene
Date Depth <~ {concentrations reported in mg/kg)

Ethylbenzene
-

Kylenes

o+G

Abbreviations/Notes:

Total petrolewm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) analyzed using modified EPA Method 3015,
Total petroleum bydrocacbons as diesel (TPHA) analyzed using modified EPA Method 8015,
Benzene, toluene, ethylbetizens, soylenes (BTEX) and Volatile Orpanic Compounds (VOCs) analyzed using EPA Method 32608,
Semi-volatile organics (SVOCs) analyzed by EPA Method 8270C

Pelychlonnated mphenyls (PCBs) anatyzed by EPA Method $082.

Ol and Grease (0+() analyzed by EPA Method SM 5520E/F,

mg/kg = milligrams per kilogram

<n = Results not detected above method detection limits a

NA = Not analyzed.

a =unmodified or weakty modified diesel 15 signaficant

b= diesel range compounds are sigrificant, no recognizable pattern

d = gasoline range compounds are significant

g = ol range compounds are significant

k = kerosene/kerosens range

m = fuel o1l

1= stoddard solventfmaneral spunt

p = Analytical Method SW8260B

q = Analytical Method SW8021B/8015Cm
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‘Table 2, Analytical Resulis for Melals - Former Standaid Oil Station 30-4291, 3884 Furst St , Livermore, California

Sample ID Sample Sample Cadmum Chromium Lead Mercury Nickel | Zme
Date Depth !
EX3-1 3/8/2006 55 <1.5 64 34 NA 200 L ds
EX3-2 3/15/2006 9 - <13 67 6.3 NA 120 59
EX3-3 31512006 5 <15 66 56 NA 170 74
EX3-4 371572006 10 <15 76 8.8 NA 200 58
EX3-5 3/15/2006 14 <ts 67 7.6 NA 180 b 50
EX3-¢ 3/15/2006 7 NA NA NA NA Na ! NA
EX3-? 3/15/2006 14 NA NA NA NA NA i NA
EX3- 3/15/2006 7 NA NA NA NA NA NA
EX3-9 3/15/2006 12 NA NA NA NA NA ‘ NA.
EX3-10 3/15/2006 14 NA NA NA NA Na ‘ NA
EX3-11 3/15/2006 14 NA NA NA NA NA . NA
EX3-12 371512006 10 NA NA NA NA NA | NA
EX3-13 371572006 10 <1.5 69 8.1 NA 180 ' 48
EX3-14 3/15/2006 8 NA, NA NA NA NA | NA.
EX3-15 31512006 12 NA WA NA NA NA | NA
EX3-16 3/15/2006 8 NA NA NA, NA NA I NA
EX3-17 3/15/2006 18 NA NA NA NA NA | BA
EX3-18 3/15/2006 i2 NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA
EX3-19 3/15/2006 8 NA NA NA NA NA | Na
EX3-10 31512006 14 NA NA NA NA NA ‘NA
EX3-21 3/15/2006 8 NA NA NA NA NA | NA
EX3-22 3/15/2006 14 NA NA NA NA NA ‘Na
EX3-23 3/15/2006 18 NA NA NA NA NA ' NA
EX3-24 3/15/2006 16 NA NA Na NA NA I
EX3-25 37152006 7 NA NA NA NA NA |NA
EX3-26 3/17/2006 8 NA a4 NA NA Na ‘NA
EX3-27 31742006 18 NA 100 NA NA NA INaA
EX3-28 3/17/2006 g NA 84 NA NA NA Inaa,
EX3-29 3/17/2006 I8 NA 78 NA NA NA iNA
EX3-30 3/17/2006 9 NA 9% NA NA NA iNA
EX3-31 3/17/2006 18 NA 92 NA NA NA iNA
EX3-32 31742006 9 NA 78 NA NA NA INA
EX3-33 3/17/2006 18 NA 96 NA NA NA INA
EX3-34 3/17/2006 18 NA 74 NA NA NA NA

Abbreviations/Notes: i
Luft 5 metals analysed by EPA method 6010C

mp/kg = mithgeams per kelogram

<n = ResuHs not detected above method delection limits n

MA = Nolanalyred

11304291 Livermorc\Excavation\Report\Tables Page L of t



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTRE WNotes
Sampled  Sampled  (mg/kg)  (mgke)  (mgkg) (mgkg)  (mglkg) (mg/ke) (mg/kg)  (mgikg)
B-7  4/4/2005 50 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.00]1 <(.0005  disturbed
B-7 4/4/2003 15.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B-7  4/4/2005 19.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.001 0.003 <0.001 0.002 <0.0005
B-7  4/4/2005 23.5 HOLD
B-7  4/4/2003 27.5 HOLD
B-8 4/4/2005 5.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 0.002 0.001 0.004 <0.0005 disturbed
B-8  4/4/2005 115 440 NA 1400 <0063 25 6.8 35 <0.063
B-8 4/4/2005 15.5 HOLD
B-§ 4/4/2005 19.5 26 NA 2900 0.98 19 7.7 37 <0.062
B-§ 4/4/2005 23.5 HOLD
B-8 44472005 27.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.014 0.027 0.006 0.025 <0.0003
B-9  4/4/2005 50 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005  disturbed
B-9  4/4/2005 11.5 1100 NA 1300 .12 14 14 85 <(.063
B-9  4/4/2005 15.5 HOLD
B-9  4/4/2005 235 HOLD
B-9  4/4/2005 275 <10 NA 17 0.005 0.003 0.002 0.004 <0.0005
B-10  4/4/2005 5.0 HOLD
B-10  4/4/2005 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.002 0.005 <0.601 0.002 <0.0005
B-10  4/4/2005 19.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.0007 0.003 0.001 0.003 <0.0005
B-10  4/4/2005 235 HOLD
B-10  4/4/2003 27.5 HOLD
B-11  4/4/2005 5.0 <10 NA <10 <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005 disturbed
B-11  4/21/2005 11.5 <16 NA <10 <0.0005 <0001  _ <0.001 - <0.001 <0.0005 ..

B-11 42172005 155 0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTIBE Notes
Sampled  Sampled  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) {mg/ke) (mg/ke) (mg/kg) {mg/kg) (mgke) (mg/ke)
B-11  4/21/2005 19.5 <10 NA <10 <0.0005 <(0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
B-11  4/21/2005 23.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005
B-12  4/4/2005 50 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 0.001 <0.0005  disturbed
B-12  4/4/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.0009 0.002 <0.001 0.001 <0.0005
B-12  4/472005 15.5 HOLD
B-12  4/4/2005 19.5 HOLD
B-13  4/4/2003 5.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 0.001 <0.001 0.001 <0.0005 disturbed
B-13  4/4/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0003 0.001 <(.001 0.001 <0.00035
B-13  4/4/2005 15.5 HOLD
B-13  4/4/2005 19.5 <10 NA <1.0 0.0005 0.001 <0.001 0.001 <(.0003
B-13  4/4/2005 235 HOLD
B-13  4/4/2005 27.5 HOLD
B-13  4/4/2005 29.5 HOLD
B-14  4/4/2005 50 83 NA <1.0 <0.0005 0.001 0.001 0.004 <0.0005 disturbed
B-14  4/21/2005 15.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(+.0005
B-15  4/21/2005 5.0 15 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.601 <0.0005 disturbed
B-15  4/212005 11.5 19 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003
B-15  4/21/2005 9.0 69 NA 6.4 <0.0005 <0.001 0.22 <0.001 <(.0005
B-16  4/21/2005 5.0 30 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005  disturbed
B-16 4/21/2003 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0003 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-16  4/21/2005 15.5 74 NA 94 0.09 <0.001 28 0.8 <0.0005

B-17  4/21/2005 5.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,0005 disturbed



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled  Sampled  (mg/kg)  (mghkg)  (mghkg)  (mg/kg)  (me/ko) (mg/ke) (mghkg)  (mghkg)

B-17  4/21/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005

B-17  4/2172005 135 <10 NA <1.0 <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.6005

B-17 4/21/2005 19.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <(.001 <0).001 <(.001 <0.0005

B-17 4/21/2003 235 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005

B-17  4/21/2005 275 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0305 <0.00t <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003

B-17  4/21/2005 315 11 NA 44 0.007 <0.005 0.073 <0.008 <0.003

B-18  4/21/2005 5.0 <1% NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed

B-18  4/21/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005

B-1§ 4/21/2005 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-18 4/21/2005 19.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-18  4/21/2005 23.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-18  4/21/2005 27.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.6005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005

B-19  4/21/2005 33 <1Q NA <10 <0.0005 <0.501 <0.0¢1 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed

B-19  4/21/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <.0005

B-19 4/21/2005 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-20  4/21/2005 5.0 400 NA 66 <0.003 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.003  disturbed

B-20 4/21/2005 11.5 1100 NA 160 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-20  4/21/2005 15.0 820 NA 1900 <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 0.006 <0.0005

B-21  4/22/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005

B-21  4/22/2005 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-22 472172005 5.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed

- B=22 4222005 115 . <10 - _NA- - <10 - <00005 - <0001 - - - <0001 -<G06%-— -<0B065-- — - - — - — -~
B-22  4/22/2005 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <{.0005




CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Kylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled Sampled  (mgkg)  (mghkg)  (mghkg)  (mgks) (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mgkg)  (mglke)

B-23  4/22/2005 11.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005

B-23  4/22/2003 15.5 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(0.0003

B-24  4/22/2005 11.5 <i0 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-24 4/22/2005 16.5 HOLD

B-24 472272005 21.0 HOLD

B-24  4/22/2005 26.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

B-24  4/22/2005 31.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,0005

B-24  4/22/2005 6.0 HOLD

B-24  4/22/2005 41.0 <10 NA <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 5-5.5 <10 <23d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,0005 disturbed

CPT-1 %/8/2005 10.0-10.5 <10 <26d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 15.0-15.5 <10 <21d <1.0a <0.0005 <001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 20.0-20.5 <10 <24d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001 <{(,0005

CPT-1  9/3/2005 25.0-25.3 <10 <24d 11 <0.002 <0.005 <0.003 <(.005 <0.002

CPT-1  9/8/2005 30.0-30.5 <10 <26d <1.0a 0.0008 <0.001 <0001 <0.001 <0.0003

CPT-1 9/3/2005 40.0-40.5 <10 <25d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003

CPT-1 8/8/2005 50.0-50.5 <10 <26d <1.0a <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 60.0-60.5 <10 <24d <1.0a <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 70.0-70.5 <16 <28d <1.0a <(.0005 <0001 <0.001 <(.001 <(.0005

CPT-1 9/8/2005 80.0-80.5 <20d <30d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-2 9/8/2005 5.0-5.5 23 220 <1.0 <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003 disturbed

CPT-2 9/12/2005 10.5-11.0 <14 <10 <1.0a <0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-2 9/12/2005 15.5-16.0 <10 <l4d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003

_CPT-2 9/12/2003 _20.5-21.0 ____ e o o e HOID—
CPT-2 9/12/2005 25.5-26.0 <10 <13d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0001  <0.0005



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethvlbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled Sampled  (mgkg)  (mghkg)  (mgkpy (mgkg)  (mpkg) {mg/kg) {mgkg)  (mg/kg)
CPT-2 9/12/2005 31.5-32.0 HOLD
CPT-2 9/12/2005 40.5-41.0 <10 <11d <].0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
CPT-2 91272005 50.5-31.0 HOLD
CPT-3  9/8/2005 5.0-5.5 <10 <35d <1.,0a <0.0Q05 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed
CPT-3  9/8/2005 11.5-12.0 40 79 <1.0a <0.0005 <(.001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.0005
CPT-3  9/8/2005 15.5-16.0 24¢ <200d 59ab 13 0.98 4.0 14 <0.062
CPT-3  9/8/2005 20.3-21.0 <19 <30d 55ab 0.015 0.017 0.16 0.62 <0.003
CPT-3  9/8/2005 30.0-30.5 <10 <30d 1.6a 0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
CPT-3  9/8/2005 40.0-40.3 <10 <30d 3.0a 0.12 0.038 0.038 0.14 <(.0005
CPT-3 9/8/2005 50.0-50.5 <20d <30d <1.0a 0.052 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0,0005
CPT-3 9/8/2005 60.0-605 <1Q <30d <l.0a <(.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <(.001 <(1.0005
CPT-4 9/8/2005 5.0-5.5 <10 <27d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed
CPT-4 9/12/2005 10.5-11.0 <10 <i2d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005
CPT-4 9/12/2005 15.5-16.0 <10 <13d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.0005
CPT-4 9/12/2005 20.5-21.0 HOLD
CPT-4 9/12/2005 25.5-26.0 <10 <17d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <(.001 <(0,001 <0.0003
CPT-4 9/12/2005 30.53-31.0 HOLD
CPT-4 9/12/2005 39.5-40.0 HOLD
CPT-4 9/12/2005 50.5-51.0 HOLD
CPT-4 9/12/2005 60.5-61.0 HOLD
CPT-5 9/8/2005 4.5-5.0 <10 <30d <1.0a <0.0005 <0001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005 disturbed
CPT-5A 9/15/2005 9.5-10.0 HOLD
CPT-5A 9/15/2005 14.5-15.0 <10 <10 <].0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0005
CPT-5A 9/15/2005 19.5-20.0 HOLD
CPT-5A 9/15/2005 24.5-250  <I13d <10. C<10a. . <0.0005_ . =<0001... — <0001 - <0001 - <0e885-- - - o T T
CPT-5A 9/15/2005 29.5-30.0 HOLD



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled Sampled  (mgkg)  (mgkg)  (mghg)  (ngks)  (mgkg)  (mgkg)  (mgks)  (mgkp)

CPT-5A 9/15/2005 39.5-40.0 <10 <10 <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001 <(.0005

CPT-5A 9/1572005 54.5-55.0 HOLD

CPT-6 9/15/2005 3.5-4.0 44¢ 160 <1.0a <(.00035 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003 disturbed

CPT-6 9/15/2005 9.5-10.0 <10 <41d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-6 9/15/2005 14.5-15.0 <10 <16d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-6 9/15/2005 19.5-20.0 HOLD

CPT-6 9/13/2005 24.5-25.0 <10 <63d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-6 9/13/2005 29.5-30.0 HOLD

CPT-6 9/13/2005 40.5-41.0 <10 <67d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-7 9/12/2005 5.0-5.5 <10 <35d <1.0a <0.0005 <0,001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-7 9/13/2005 10.0-10.5 <10 <13d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-7 9/13/2005 15.0-155 HOLD

CPT-7 9/13/2005 20.5-21.0 <10 <18d <1.0a <0,0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005

CPT-7T 9/13/2005 25.5-26.0 HOLD

CPT-7 9/13/2005 30.5-31.0 HOLD

CPT-7 9/13/2005 39.5-40.0 HOLD

CPT-7 9/13/2005 49.5-50.0 HOLD

CPT-8 6/8/2005  4.5-5.0 <10 <30d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003

CPT-8 9/13/2005 10.0-10.3 <10 <l1d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <(.001 <(.001 <0.0005

CPT-8 9/13/2005 15.0-155 <10 <18d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-8 9/13/2005 20.0-205 <10 <10 <i.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0005

CPT-8 9/13/2005 250255 HOLD

CPT-8 9/13/2005 30.0-30.5 <10 <21d <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-8 9/13/2005 40.0-40.5 <10 <l2d <1.0a <0,0005 <0.0601 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-§ 9/13/2005 50.5-51.0 [ - .. HOLR-



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled  Sampled  (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mghkg)  (mgke) {mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mgikg (mg'kg)

CPT-9 9/8/2005 5.0-5.5 <10 34 <].0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005 disturbed

CPT-9 6/16/2005 10.5-11.0 <10 NA <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0).001 <0.0005

CPT-9 9/16/2005 15.5-16.0 HOLD

CPT-9 9/16/2005 20.5-21.0 <10 NA <1.0a <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <0.0003

CPT-9 9/16/2005 25.5-26.0 <10 NA <1.0a <(0.0005 <(.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0005

CPT-9 9/16/2005 30.5-31.0 HOLD

CPT-9 9/16/2005 40.5-41.0 <10 NA <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <(.0005

CPT-10 9/14/2005 10.0-10.5 <10 <10 <1.0a <0.0003 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-10 9/14/2005 15.0-15.5 <10e NA <1.0e <0.00052 <0.001e <0.001e <(.001e <(.0005¢

CPT-10 $/14/2005 20.0-20.5 <10e NA <1.0e <0.0005¢ <0.001e <0.001e <0.001e <0.0005e

CPT-10 9/14/2005 250-255 <10 <10 <1.0a 0.029 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0003

CPT-10 9/14/2005 30.0-30.5 HOLD

CPT-10 9/14/2005 40.0-40.5 <10 <i0 <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-11 9/14/2005  4.5-5.0 27¢ 170 <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005  disturbed

CPT-11 9/1%9/2005 10.5-11.0 HOLD

CPT-11 9/19/2005 15.5-16.0 HOLD

CPT-11 6/19/2005 19.5-20.0 <19 <1.0a <0.0005 <0001 <(.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-11 9/19/2005 25.5-26.0 HOLD

CPT-11 9/19/2005 30.5-31.0 HOLD

CPT-11 9/19/2005 40.5-41.0 <10 <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-11 9/19/2005 48.5-49.0 HOLD

CPT-11 9/19/2005 60.5-61.0 HOLD

CPT-11 9%15/2005 71.5-72.0 HOLD

CPT-12 9/14/2005  4.5-5.0 22¢ 62 <].0a <(.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <(.0005 disturbed

CPT-12 %/16/2005 10.0-105  120c CNA _ _ 1,600ab__. _<0.062 S<012. . -<0d2. - <842 - <0062 -

T CPT-12 9/16/2005 15.5-16.0 330¢ NA 3,500ab 0.13 <0.13 ¢4 4.7 <0.063



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring Date Depth TPHd TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene — Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled  Sampled  (mgkg)  (mgkg) (mghkg)  (mohkg)  (mgkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg)  (mg/kg)

CPT-12 9/16/2005 20.5-21.0 70c NA 580ab <0.063 <0.13 1.5 <0.13 <0.063

CPT-12 9/16/2005 25.5-26.0 49¢ NA 550ab <0.0005 <0.001 0.021 <0.001 <(.0005

CPT-12 9/16/2005 30.5-31.0 156cd NA 1,600ab 0.067 <0.13 0.94 0.14 <0.063

CPT-12 9/16/2005 40.5-41.0 <10 NA <l.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <(.001 <(.0005

CPT-12 $/16/2005 50.5-51.0 <10d NA <1.0a 0.001 <0.001 0.002 <0.001 <0.0005

CPT-12 9/16/2005 60.5-61.0 <10 NA <1.0a <0.0005 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.0005




I
v
I

CAME’;RIA

Groundwater Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, Califorma

Sample Date Depth  TPHd TPHd with TPHmo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xy[eneis MTBE
Sampled  (feet) (ug/L)  Silica Gel (ug/L)  (ug/L}  {ug/L) {ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug!L)} {ug/L)
B-7 4142005 - NA NA NA <50 <03 <0.5 <05 <050 <05
B-9 4/4/2005 - NA NA NA 78000 13000 20000 2200 Latli) ;‘ <25
B-10 4/4/2005 -- 2600 NA NA 1900 7700 46 360 270 ‘ <10
B-15 412172005 - 920 NA NA 82 1 1 2 3 : <05
B-16 4/20/2005 - 410 NA NA <50 <0.5 <05 <0Q.5 <(.5 <05
B-17 4/20/2005 -- 2200 NA NA 4300 17 2 41 64 <035
B-18 4/20{2005 - 380 NA NA <100 <035 9 0.6 3 <0.5
B-24 42012005 - <290 NA NA 180 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 j <05
CPT-1-W-45 9/8/2005 4345 420 370 NA 66 4 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
CPT-3-W-43 9/9/2005 4143 3,300 2,900 NA 13,000 1,600 240 640 660 <30
CPT-4-W-44  9/12/2005 40-44  210bc 220be 210e <50a <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <05
CPT-6-W-48  9/13/2005 44-48  80be 92be 85e <50a 2 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
CPT-7-W-35  9/13/2005 31-35  3dQef NA 410e  <50ad <05 <05 <0.5 <05 ! <03
CPT-7-W-55  9/13/2005 51-55 NA NA NA <50 NA NA NA NA i NA
CPT-8-W-56  9/14/2005 51-56  160be 100be 170e <50a <05 <05 <05 <0.5 ‘ <03
CPT-9-W-45  9/16/2005 4145 NA NA NA <50a <2 <2 <2 <2 ! <
CPT-11-W-45  9/16/2005 41-45  330f NA 190e <50a <2 <2 <2 2 <2
CPT-12-W-26  9/16/2005 26-30  14000e 15000ce 4500 9800a 73 4 110 6 \ <2
CPT-12-W-40  9/16/2005 36-40 NA NA NA 66002 120 <2 51 5 1 <2
T
Abbreviations / Notes I

TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons
TPHd - Total petroleun hydrecarbons
TPHmo - Total petroleum
MTBE - Methyl tertiary butyl ether I
MTBE by EPA Method 82608
ND<X = not detected at or above laboratory detection limit
NA = not applicable. Samples not analyzed for the choosen constituent due to slow recharge of groundwater
a - The reported concentrations of TPHg does not include MTBE or other gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane)
TPHg range start time, :
b - Due to the nature of the sample matrxi, a reduced aliquot was used for analysis. The reporting limits were raised accordingly.
¢ - The observed sample pattern includes #2 fuel/diesel and an additional pattemn which eludes later in the DRO range.
d - The vial submitted for volatite anatysis did not have a pEL < 2 at the time of analysis, Due to the volatile nature of the
Analytes, it is not appropriate for the faboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt. The pH of the sample was pH =7
¢ - Due to insufficent sample size, we wete unable to report our usual reporting limits. The values reported represent the
lowest reporting limits obtainable.
f- Due to limited sample volume, the sample was not analyzed with a silica gel cleanup,

ATTACHMENT 6



CAMBRIA

'Table 1. Soil Vapor Analytic Results - Former Chevron Station 30-4291, 3334 1st Street, Livermore CA

Sample Sample Sample TPHg B T E m.p-X X MTBE 2-Propanot
D Date Depth (fbg) uG/m3 uG/m3 uG/m3 uG/m3 uG/m3 uG/m3 ul/m3 uG/m3
PT-5A 9/15/2005 9.5 960 <26 <31 <36 <36 <36 <30 <20
PT-5A 9/15/2005 & 1,100 <25 38 <38 <33 <38 <32 <22
CPT-5A $/15/2005 20 1,100 <25 40 <34 <34 <34 <28 <19
fcPT-8* 9/14/2005 2.5 460,000 <16,00{ 19,000 <22,000 22,000 <22,000 <18,000 920,000
ICPT-S 9/14/2005 15 1,000 <28 <33 <33 <33 <38 <32 62
liceT-8 9/14/2005 20 4,700 <27 <32 <37 <37 <37 <31 <21
[CPT-10 9/14/2003 9.5 1,400 <25 <29 <34 <34 <34 <28 350
ICPT-10 91472005 15 230 <26 <30 <35 <35 <35 <26 170
CPT-10 9/14/2005 20 2,300 <26 <31 <36 <36 <36 <30 41
CPT-2 9/14/2005 95 3,200 40 48 <39 <39 <39 <32 <22
CPT-2 9/14/2005 15 [,100 <26 <31 <36 <36 <3G <30 <20
CPT-2 9/14/2005 20 900 <28 <34 <39 <39 <39 <32 <22
ICPT-3 9/9/2005 95 4,200 <30 68 <A <41 <41 <34 <23
CPT-3 9/9/2005 5 410,000 220,000 3,800 4,900 8,300 1,200 <37 <25
CPT-3 9972005 20 640,000 58,000 7,500 3,600 6,200 860 <] 20 <81
lCPT-4 9/12/2005 2.5 2,600 <29 <34 <40 <40 <40 <33 <22
CPT-4 9/12/2005 15 1,100 <25 <30 <34 <34 <34 <23 <19
CPT-4 9/12/2005 20 1,160 <25 <29 <34 <34 <34 <28 <19
Shallow Soil Gas Screening Residentizl 26000 85 63,000 420,000 150,000 150,000 9,400 -
Levels Commercial 72000 290 180,000 1,200,600 410,000 410,000 31,000 -~
[Abbreviations/Notes:
ug/m3 - micrograms per meter cubed
* Reporting limts were raised due to exceeding amount of field equipment check 2-Propanol
Shallow Soil Gas Screemng Levels based on Screening for Environmental Concerns at Sues with Contaninated Soil and Groundwater , Table E-2 Shallow Soil Gas Sereening
[cvels for Evaluation of Potential Vapor Intrusion Concerns, Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region, February 2005
old annalytes were detected above the Shaliow Seil Gas Screenmg Levels for Residential Use,
% xxx = Not detected above method detection lHmit ) ~ ) _ . _ - -
Mg =Festtelewermde T T T T T

1304291 Livermore\Excavation\Reporf\Atich C



CAMBRIA

Soil Analytical Data - Former Chevron Station 30-4291 3884 First Street, Livermore, California

Boring  Date Depth TPHd TPHmeo TPHg Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzens  Xylenes MTBE Notes
Sampled _Sampled  (mgks)  (mgkg) (mghks) (mghke) (mgke) (mg/ke) (mgkg)  (mg/kg)
ESL's for soils <3fbg (Residential, 100 500 100 0.044 29 33 23 0.023
ESL's for soils >3fbg (Residential’ 100 500 100 0.044 29 33 2.3 0.023
Abbreviations / Notes

TPHg - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

TPHd - Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPHmo - Total petroleurn hydrocarbons as motor oil

MTBE - Methy! tertiary butyl ether

TPHg by EPA Method 8015

TPHd by EPA Method 8015

BTEX by EPA Methods 80608

MTBE by EPA Methods 8260B

ND<X = not detected at or above laboratory reporting limit

NA = not analyzed for constituent.

Sample depths listed in approximate feet below grade (fbg).

a - The analysis for volatiles was performed on a sample which was preserved in methancl. The reporting limits were adjusted
appropriately. The reported concentration of TPHg does not include MTBE or ther gasoline constituents eluting prior
C56 (n-hexane) TPHg range start time.

b - A poor surrogate recovery was observed due to the dilution needed to perform the analysis.

¢ - The observed sample pattern is not typical of #2 fuel/diesel. It elutes in the DRO range earlier than #2 fuel.

d - Due to insufficient sample size, we were unable to report our usual reporting limits. The values reported represent the
lowest reporting limits possible.

e - Samples were analyzed outside of holding time.

HOLD - Samples were collected and sent to the laboratory, but no analysis was performed.




WELL LOG (COAXIAUTPHG) 11304281~ NEXCAVA~T\REPORTWTICH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

|
|
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A BOR'NGIWFLL LOG
Emeryville, CA 94608 ‘
Telephone 510-420-0700 :
Fax' 510-420-9170 !
i
CLIENT NAME Chevron Enviionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-10 i
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-05 E
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED_ 05-Apr-05 IT
PRQJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER__ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 28.0 ft (05-Apr-05) AvA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N 1 A 4
REMARKS .
= :
o o () |
& (2] o I :
5 |z2] u |ZEgl 9 |To O 1
£ 185 7 |Ma2 J (%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2 |83| = |& Hel 2|87 e ;
B, © I o Sa :
g =) !
Asphalt; cleared to 8 fhg with air knife. 0.4 ‘
- B Sandy SILT with Gravel Brown; dry; 70% sill, 15% sand,
10% gravel, 5% clay; low plasticity; moderate estimated
W permeability
S
L |
5 — 5.0
B10@5 Gravelly Sandy SILT Dark brown; dry; 50% silt, 30% X
- - sand, 20% gravel; low plasticity; high estimated g
| ML permeability. :
|,. J 8.0
No recovery from 8-12 fbg.
= 4 ML ]
10 10.0 g
Sandy Gravelly SILT Light brown; dry; 50% silt, 25%
- - sand, 25% gravel; high estimated permeability.
i T ML
“ 14.5 =t Porttand Type
15— Clayey SILT Brown; dry; 80% silt, 20% clay; q
tow-moderate plasticity; moderale estimated petimeability,
B10@ ML g
155 p
i 18.0 '
SILT with Clay and Sand Brown; dry; 80% silt, 10% ;
R clay, 10% coarse sand; low plasticity; low estimated /
B10@ 20 permeability. ?
19.5 ML
i 23.0
Clayey SILT with Sand Gray brown; dry; very stiff; 70%
810@ . silt, 20% clay, 10% coarse sand; low plasticity; low
23.5 25— ML estimated permeability.
e 26.0 1
]~ Sandy Silty CLAY Gray brown; wet; 40% clay, 35% silt,
-j'l- P 25% sand; medium plastic; high estimated permeability. 37.5
B10@ Y RN Clayey SILT with Sand Brown; dry; 70% silt, 20% clay, 28.0 Bottom of
275 \;0% sand; low plasticity, moderate estimated /— Bgri g @ 28 f
ermeability. ! 9

|
i
|




Cambria Environmental Technolegy, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone. 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-8170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIALTPHG) 11304281~ 1\EXCAVA~N\REPORTATTCH B PT AGPJ) DEFAULT.GDT 4M4106

CLIENT NAME Chevion Envricnmental Management Cao. BORING/WELL NAME B-11 ;
JOBI/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 05-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 05-Apr-05 ]
PROJECT NUMBER 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA ;
DRILLER Gregq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed ‘
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA: NA !
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountored) NA ‘ Y
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER {Static) NA !
REMARKS
] =] o - @ '
e 58w |EEs| g |Fe 52|
E |85 g |HMald 9 1]%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
2 |&aQ s |5 3=l 2 |z- F= !
T o y @ o8
o fa |
——— ~Asphalt; cleared to 8thg with airknife. _ _ _ _ _ _ _ | ~-10.4 ;
- SILT with Clay and Gravef Brown; dry; 80% silt, 10% ;
] clay, 10% gravel, moderale plasticity; moderate estimated !
I permeabilify,
I J ML
B11@5 5 [
8.0
Silty CLAY Brown; dry; 60% clay, 40% siit; moderate f
- CL / plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. :
777 U 10.0 '
10 Clayey SILT Brown: dry; moderately stiff: 60% silt, 40% ;
- clay; moqerale plasticity; moderate estimated ,
B11@ ] permeabifity. Nt Portiand Type
11.5 | 4
15— :
B1@ i
18.5
4 ML
Bl1i@ 20— i
19.5 /
24.0 :
B2131 5@ i| Bottom of
' '| Boring @ 24 ft
|
|

PAGE 1 OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, GA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

1
|
|
|

WELL LOG (COAXIALITPHG) 11304281~ NEXCAVA~TREPORTWATTCH [ PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 414/06

Fax; 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-12 f
JOBISITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 05-Apr-05 !
LQCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__05-Apr-05 '
PROJECT NUMBER, 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Gregq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed :
DRILLING METHOD ___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA |
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AV
REVIEWED BY B Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
= o ?’.‘, :
o .l e .
? 22| u |EE3 4 |Ze Qe |
E 1565 o wadl 2 lag LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION == WELL DIAGRAM
g |8g] = I 8| ¢ |z-° =
i °l F 2|0 ol
= fal
] ~Asphalt cieared to 8 g with air knife,_ _ __ ___ _ _ ~-o4 ‘
B - SILT with Clay and GravelBrown; dry; 80% silt, 10% ;
clay, 10% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated ;
o permeability.
|' T ML
B12@5 57 :
i 8.0 g
Clayey SILT Tan; dry; 80% silt, 20% clay; low plasticity; :
B moderate estimated permeability. ‘
10— A= Portland Type
| ML A
B12@ - :
11.5 13.0
] Clayey SILT Medium brown; moist; soft, 75% sit, 25%
1 clay, low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
15—
B12@ i
15.5 ML
20.0 g
811925@ 20 | Bottom of
’ i| Boring @ 20 ft
i
|
|
I
|
!
i

PAGE 1 OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5300 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co.
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291

LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA
PROJECTNUMBER___ 31H-2036

DRILLER Greqg Drilling

DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER __ 2"

BORING/WELL LOG

BORING/WELL NAME B-13

DRILLING STARTED

DRILLING COMPLETED

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA

GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

Not Surveyed .

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA

WELL LOG (COAXIAL/TPHG) 11304291~ NEXCAVA-\REPORTATTCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AV
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N !
REMARKS
— _—— )
£ =] . |o g :
2 (22| a |Hzal 9 |Fo 53 .
E 1835 & |Bad 2 |ze LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
o |48 = ﬁ Wel| @[55 &F
x O < erl 2 |o O
[= w (8] )
ASPHALT 0.4 :
- Clayey SILT with Gravel Brown; moist; 80% silt, 15% :
clay, 5% gravel; low plasticicity, moderate estimated /
- ' permiablility. :
» T ML
B13@5 57
-
| 8.0
SILT with Clay and Gravel Brown; dry; 80% silt, 10%
4 ML clay, 10% gravel; moderate piasticity; moderate estimated
10— permeability. 10.0
Clayey SILT with Sand Brown; dry, 60% silt, 30% clay,
5 10% gravel, low plastic, moderate estimated permiability.
B13@ 4
115
151 ot Portland Type
B13@ A A
15.5 |
T ML
B13@ 20—
19.5 ]
B13@ J
23.5
25—
prag ML
275 B 28.0
ML SILT: Orange Brown; dry; 95% silt, trace clay; non
B13@ L Blasic to low plastic, very low estimated pemiabiiity. ___—{30-0 Bottom of
’ Boring @ 30 ft

PAGE 1 CF 1



Cambria Environmental Technaology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIAL/TPHG) [1304291~NEXCAVA~T\REPORTWTTCH D PT A.GPJ DEFAULT GDT 4/14/06

Fax: 510-420-9170 |
CLIENT NAME Chevron Enviionmental Management Co, BORING/WELL NAME B-i4
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 05-Api-05 .
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 05-Apr-05
PROJECT NUMBER 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA :
DRILLER Greqg_Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed \
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed |
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA L
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA YA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA . h 4
REMARKS \
g o o _ % .
5 iz8| w |BEg| 9 |fo Qe |
£ 105 g |Had 3 |%S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
= al = ) = s o - e = I
[ w W !
r._ D L
—— ~Asphalt; cleared to 8 fog with airknife. _ ___ _ ____ _ 0.4 :
» -‘ SILT with Clay and Gravel Brown; dry; 80% silt, 10% ;
clay, 10% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated i
T permeability. ;
e .
1M ‘
B14@5 57 3
- A e e e e 8.0 7= Portland Type
No recovery from 8-12 fbg. qd m
OF10— :
B i N 12.0
Clayey SILT Brown; slightly malst; moderately stiff, 50% :
E silt, 50% clay; moderate plasticity; moderate estimated ‘
_‘ ML permeability.
15 :
B14@15 16.0 ,
Refusal @ 16 fby Il Bottom of
Boring @ 16 1t

FAGE 1 OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Holis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIALTPHE) 1 Y304291~1EXCAVA-T\REPORTATTCH D PT A,GPJ DEFAULT GDT 4/14/06

CLIENT NAME Chevran Envrignmental Management Ca BORING/WELL NAME B-15
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 20-Apr-05 ;
|
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__21-Apr-05 |
PROJECT NUMBER 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION_MNot Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA |
LOGGED BY M. Teiry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 6.0 ft (20—Aé3r—05) AVA
REVIEWED BY B, Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 16.00ft (21-|ADr-05) A 4
REMARKS l
[=4] 'm] % |
= : &) = |
? 125 u |EHEB 4 |Eg Se|
= 19 2 g = O % S LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
x o Py o 2 lo oY }
Boring located in area landscaped with sand, large rocks 1.0 ‘
5 ~and shrubs; cleared to 8 thg with airknife, _ _ __ __ _ -7 :
Gravelly SILT Brown, dry, some asphalt chunks; 70% :
silt, 20% gravel, 10% clay; moderate estimated
permeability.
B15@5
@ g ;
8.0
Clayey SILT Gray; dry; 60% silt, 40% clay; fow plasticity;
moderale estimated permeability. 95 ‘.
Silty CLAY: Brown, dry; 60% clay, 40% sill; moderate 1™ Portand Type
plasticity, moderate estimated permeability. 1.0 !
//7 SAND with Clay and Silt Brown; wet; 80% coarse sand,
B15@ / 10% siit, 10% interbedded clay; high estimated
1.5 / permeability. ‘
% 14.0 ;
B15@14 Clayey SILT Gray green; moist; 50% silt, 50% clay; ;
moderate plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
h 4
18.0 ; Bott p
Stopped @ 19 fhg -- water in hole. '| Botlom o
pped @ 19 fog | Boring @ 19 ft
|
|

PAGE 1T OF 1



Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax; 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIALITPHG) 11304291~ N\EXCAVA~I\REPORTWTTCH O PT A.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 414/08

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-16 !
JOBISITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 20-Apr-05 |
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__21-Apr-05
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA
4
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROQUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA ;
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 8.0t (ZOApr»OS) v
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 16.00ft (21-Apr-05) !
REMARKS ;
B a 3 !
& = . |o ==
g 32 u |2 EBl 4 iIo Qe
= 195 g Med 9120 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ET WELL DIAGRAM
g (83| 3 |g/oF| 5 (&7 8E|
o Q z’i) o 151 & '
= O I
Boring located in area landscaped with sand, large rocks 1.0
L ——h - ~andshrubs; cleared to 8 fha with aw knife __ _____ 4"
L ML Sandy SILT with Clay Brown orange; dry; soft; 60% silt,
7l 20% sand, 10% clay, 10% gravel; moderate estimated ‘
I permeabilily. 3.0 /
L Clayey SILT with Gravef Crange; dry; 70% silt, 20% f
7 clay, 10% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated ;
5 — permeaability.
B16@5 ML
J ¥|8.0 /
Very little recovery from 8-12 fbg; mostly silt; very wet. N 7 {?ﬁ rtland Type
10— ML ‘
Bi16@ - o e — ] 12.0 :
11.5 / Silty CLAY Dark gray; moist; 75% clay, 25% silt, ’
b / moderate plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.
B16@ 1°t /
15.5 15— / ;
= 160 A Bottom of
Stopped @ 16 fbg - water in hole, - | Bottom o
pred @ 16 g Boring @ 16 ft
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BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {COAXIALTPHES) 113042581~ 1EXCAVA~T\REPORT\ATTCH D PT A.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4114/06

Campbria Environmental Technology, Inc.
' 5800 Hollis Street, Suite A i
Emeryville, CA 84608 !
Telephone: 510-420-0700 :
Fax, 510-420-8170 i
CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionimenia) Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-17 \
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 20-Apr-05 ;
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 21-Apr-05 :
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD} NA !
DRILLER Gregq Diilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed!
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER ___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA :
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 26,0 ft (21-Apr-05) AV
REVIEWEP BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA | A 4
REMARKS
= a 5
X 1) = s |2 =
2 |28 w |gEs| 4 |Eg 2= o
= |95 [N = ooy & %0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
:%’ ng g {] k=] S5 | x - ok '
2 © @B © Ol
a
Boring located in area ‘andscaped with sand, large rocks 10
- 4= ——F 7T ~andshrubs; cleared to 8 fbg with airknife. :
| ML Clayey SILT with Gravel Dark brown; dry; 70% silt, 15% 2.0
3 clay, 10% gravel, 5% sand, low plasticity, moderate
L 4 ML estimated permeability. ‘
Sandy SILT Light brown; dry; crumbly; 80% silt, 15% 4.0
~ 7 sand, 5% clay; moderate estimated permeability. ' :
5 — Clayey SILT with Gravel Dark brown; dry; 70% silt, 20% j
B17@5 clay, 10% gravel, moderate estimated permeability. ;
- 1 ML
] 8.0 ‘
SILT with Sand, Clay and GravelDark brown; dry; 70% <
. silt, 10% sand, 10% clay, 10% gravel; moderate estimated '
4 O—j ML permeability.
4 1.0
Sandy Gravelly SILT Light brown; dry; 45% silt, 25%
311175@ 4 M sand, 25% grave!, 5% clay; high estimated permeabitity.
. | 13.0
L Clayey, Gravelly SILT with SandBrown; dry; 50% silt,
{ M 25% gravel, 15% clay, 10% sand; moderaie estimated 145
15— ML permeability. 15.0
ML Clayey SILT. Clive; dry; 75% silt, 20% clay, 5% coarse ;
BI7@ - sand; low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. 16.0 = Portiand Type
15.5 SILT: Gray; dry; 95% silt, 5% clay,; iow plasticity; T
7 moderate estimated permeability. ;
i Clayey SILT Light gray; dry; smoath; 75% silt, 25% clay, g
low plasticity; moderate estimated permeability. :
BI7@ 20 j
19.5 /
4 ML :
B17@ _ !
23.5 ’
25— :
O 7{26.0
SM ' Silty SAND Gray brown; wet; 50% sand, 50% silt; high 27.0 :
estimated permeability. : ‘
BI7@ Clayey SILT Light brown; dry; stiff; 50% silt, 45% clay, ;
27.5 1 5% sand; low plasticity; low estimated permeability.
T M
30—
y :
32.0 G
Blra 1 Bottom of
Boring @ 32 ft
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Cambiria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 24808
Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORINGIW$LL LOG

Fax; 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-18
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 20-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 21-Apr-05
PROJECT NUMBER 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD)_NA
DRILLER Greqq Diilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION

DRILLING METHOD

Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER

o

Not SurvevedL

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Noi Surveyed

SCREENED INTERVAL

NA; NA

WELL LOG (CCAXIALITPHG} | 1304291~ NEXCAVA~T\REPORTWTTCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT GDT 4/14/106

LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered)  24.0t (21-Apr-05) AV
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) N ‘ A4
REMARKS
g (=] .o - ) '
2 13| 9 |2E3| g |fe Qe =
£ |85 g Boa 2 % s LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION B WELL DIAGRAM
mC ot : = ‘
SR AL L I 85
F Q
Boring located n area landscaped with sand, large rocks 10 ;
L - — — |- ~and strubs; cleared to 8 fog with air knife, ____ __ _ 4 ;
Gravelly, Sandy SILT Tan; dry, 60% silt, 20% gravel, ;
-1 M 20% sand, high estimated permeability. a0
] Clayey SILT with Gravel Orange; dry; stiff, 60% silt, ;
- - 30% clay, 10% gravel; low plasticity; moderate estimated ‘
5 — permeability. :
B18@5 ML :
ﬁ 8.0 1
Siity CLAY: Medium brown; dry; moderately stiff, 60%
b clay, 40% silt; moderate plasticity; low estimated j
10 ev permeability. f
B18@ : 12.0 :
1.5 Clayey_SILT Dark brown; dry; 60% silt, 40% clay; low {
- plasticity, low estimated permeability. ;
. {l= Poriland Type
1501 : in
B18@ - s
15.5
1 ML
.
B18@ 20~
19.5
B18@ v 124.0
23.5 Silty CLAY with Sand Gray brown, wet; soft; 50% clay,
25— 40% silt, 10% sand; low-moderate plasticity; moderate
estimated permeability.
1 CL /
28.0
82178? Bottom of
' Boring @ 23 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900

Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIALITPHG) 11304291~ NEXCAVA~T\REPORTVATTCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAVME Chevion Envrionmental Management Co, BORING/WELL NAME B-19
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 21-Apr-05 :
PROJECT NUMBER _ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA 4
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Survevedi
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encounterad) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ! !
REMARKS
—_— Gyl |
2 o Lo ~ & i
® |28l w [5E3] 9|z o2 |
= |95 & Mol 2125 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
2 (B0 = <ael 5 le- g '
E | °l & © Ol
= o
Asphalt; cleared lo 8 fba with air knife. 0.4
= - Gravelly, Sandy SILT Brown; dry; 80% silt, 20% gravel,
A | 20% sand; high estimated permeability. :
B 1 ML ‘
B19@5 57 :
1 8.0 w = Portland Type
Clayey SILT Brown; dry; 50% silt, 45% clay, 5% sand; Qi
B low- medium plasticity; moderate estimated permeability, i
10— ML ‘
B19@ i ) . 12.0
1156 Clayey SILT Brown; dry; very sliff; 75% silt, 25% clay;
- low plasticity; low estimated permeability,
1 ML
15—
16.0 ‘
B11595@ 1 Bottom of
) Il Boring @ 16 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

53900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {[COAXIAL/TPHG) 11304291~ NEXCAVA~1\REPORTWITCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-20 :
JOBISITE NAME Site #304231 DRILLING STARTED 21-Apr-05 .
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__21-Apr-05 ;
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) MNA
DRILLER Greqq Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not SuweVEdi
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF GASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed i
1
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA: NA |
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA : AVA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA h 4
REMARKS !
v - . [&] = |
2 [z 4 |ZE3 4 |Ig 2|
= |65 T |Mad 2% LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION ExL WELL DIAGRAM
2 (=8 = |xde| 4 |&- & i
x o O o
= a
—“*Hf\Aipﬂaltagejlrsdilaibthﬂaj keife. ~Jos
- - Gravelly SILT Orange brown; dry; 70% silt, 25% gravel,
B W §% clay; high estimated permeability. :
- e
I~ T ML
B20@5 5 ‘
- 8.0 Vi Portland Type
Clavey SILT Gray brown; dry; very stiff, 50% silt, 56% <IN
5 clay; low plasticity; low estimated permeability. ;
10~ ‘
B20@ 4 ML ;
115 .
- Change in color at 13.5 fbq to Dark Gray.
15— g
B20@15 16.0 :
I Bottom of
'| Boring @ 16 ft
[
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Cambria Environmentat Technology, inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG
|

WELL LOG {[COAXIALTPHG) | 304291~ NEXCAVA-NREPORTWITCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-21
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 22-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 22-Apr-05 ‘
PROJECT NUMBER__ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA ]
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Survevedi
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed )
BORING DIAMETER 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
LOGGED BY Dan Glaze DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ¥
REVIEWED BY B Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA .4
REMARKS ;
g o o a
e 128w |2E3| 9 |fe 9 ‘
E i85 2 [Hg8 2 1%0 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
2 @O = iﬁ g & (g o % o ;
g | °| & o Oih ,
a |
Asphalt __—10.4 ;
Gravelly SILT Orange brown; try; 70% silt, 25% gravel, X
i 5% clay; high estimated permeability. ‘
T ML /
B21@5 5 .;
S A 1 1 D 8.0 /
Gravelly, Siity CLAY with SandReddish brown; dry; stiff ' }‘ Eﬁ’”'a”d Type
- 40% clay, 25% sllt, 20% gravel, 15% sand; moderate )
10— CL / estimated permeabliity. '
- 11.0 1
Sty CLAY Reddish brown; dry; stiff, 60% ctay, 40% silt, ¢
B21@ . moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability. :
11.5 cL / :
J // 14.0 '
CL / Gravelly Silty CLAY with SandBrown; dry; stiff; 40% 15.0
15— / clay, 25% silt, 20% gravel, 15% sand; high estimated )
B21@ CL permeability. 16.0 ‘
155§ Silty CLAY Brown; dry, stiff; 60% clay, 40% silt; f | Bottom of
\moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability. 't Boring @ 16 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900

Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

BORING/WELL L.LOG

WELL LOG [COAXIALITPHG) | ¥304291~1\EXCAVA~T\REPCRTWTTCH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

Fax: 510-420-9170
CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORINGAWELL NAME B8-22
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 22-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED___22-Apr-05 .
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA ‘
DRILLER Greqg Driling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed,
DRILLING METHOD___ Hydrauhe push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed ‘
BORING DIAMETER___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA ;
LOGGED BY Dan Glaze DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA ; hv4
REVIEWED BY. B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA | h 4
REMARKS +
2 a Lo - )
2 (28] u |2 Es| 9|5 Q¢ ,
= 95 T oo & Q % o] LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Er WELL DIAGRAM
o al = L 4 w | = = i
L O < b o= > |6 3o
[l %] O
— a .
——— — Asphalt.  _ _ _ _ _ __ _ _ _ _ __ _______ ~ 0.4
- - Gravelly SILT Orange brown; dry; 70% silt, 25% gravel,
B | 5% clay; high estimated permeability. ’
o T ML
B22@5 57
T T T A e T B B AY it e A AT T e b ] 8.0 : (= Portland Type
/ Gravelly, Silty CLAY with SandReddish brown; dry; stiff; ‘ i
. 40% clay, 25% silt, 20% gravel, 15% sand; moderate
10 CL estimated permeability. :
_ 11.0 i
% Silty CLAY: Reddish brown; dry; stiff, 60% clay, 40% silt; ‘
B1212g@ 4 CL low-moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability.
. i / 13.0
CL Gravell CLAY with SandBrown; dry; stiif; 40% 14.0 ;
B / clay, 30% silt, 20% gravel, 10% sand; high estimated : ;
4 cL permeability. ;
15 | smyoav Brown; dry; stiff; 60% clay, 40% silt; :
B22@ . moderate piasticity; low estimated permeability. —|16.0 Z .
15.5 i ot@om of
Boring @ 16 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone 510-420-0700
Fax; 510-420-9170

CLIENT NAME

Chevron Envrionmental Management Co.

BORING/WELL NAME B-23

BORING/WELL LOG

|
i
|
1

JOB/SITE NAME

Site #304291

DRILLING STARTED

22-Apr-05

WELL LOG (COAXIALTPHG) 11304291~ VEXCAVA~\REPORTWITCH D PT A GP) DEFALILT GOT 4M4i06

LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__22-Apr-05
PROJECT NUMBER____31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (¥iELD) NA
DRILLER Grega Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed,
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION_Not Suiveyed
BORING DIAMETER __ 2* SCREENED INTERVAL NA: NA '
LOGGED BY Dan Glaze DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AVA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA ‘ A 4
REMARKS i
|
iy T T
B 38w |5EB| 405 =]
= |95 [ oo g . 120 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION 5T WELL DIAGRAM
2 @0 = &5 We g" of i ‘
Y o x O O !
= o |
—— SAsphatt. ~-0.4 :
. Cleared to 8 fbg with air knife. ;
— 5 — ‘.
T T T A T T T i P AT i e T L T T T T A T T 8.0 : = Pertland Type
/ Gravelly, Silty CLAY with SandBrown; dry; stiff, 40% q i
1 CL clay, 25% silt, 20% gravel, 15% sand; low estimated ‘
10— permeability. 10.0
GL Gravelly, Silty CLAY Brown; dry; sfiff, 45% clay, 30% 11.0 /
B / silt, 25% gravel; low plasticity; high estimated ' :
B23@ permeahility. :
115 7 Gravelly, Silty CLAY Brown,; dry; stiff, 40% clay, 30% /
) 4 CL silt, 25% gravel, 5% sand; low plasticity; high estimated ;
permeability.
15— 15.0
CL Silty CLAY: Brown; dry; stiff, 65% clay, 35% silt; 16.0
B23@ - moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability. : Bottom of
15.5 :
Boring @ 16 ft
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Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

{COAXIAUTPHG) [\304291~UEXCAVA-T\REPORTATTCE D PT A,.GP) DEFAULT GDT 4714/06

WELL LOG

p—

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B8-24
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 22-Apr-05
[
LOCATION 3884 Furst Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 22-Apr-05 ;
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA ‘
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveved,
DRILLING METHOD Hollow-stem auger TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER__ 8" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
LOGGED BY Dan Glaze DEPTH TQ WATER (First Encountered) 30.0 ft {(22- &gr-OS) AYA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) 33.00ft (224Apr-05) h 4
REMARKS
2 o . tQ b & |
? |38 w [3F3 9|5 ee| .
£ |85 = | &2 3 % s LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION EL WELL DIAGRAM
o d
z |28 Z |&o% 5 |% QT
& > °4
e ~Toa
- . Gravelly SILT Orange brown; dry; 70% silt, 25% gravel, ‘
| J 5% clay; high estimated permeability. ‘.
B T ML
— 5 —
L 8.0 5
Clayey SILT Light brown; dry; stiff, 70% silt, 30% clay;
- e low plasticity, moderate estimated permeability.
10~
B24@ 4 ’
1.5 :
15— ML
B24@1 6 :
20— ':
(= Poriland Type
B4@2 1 220 i}
i Clayey SILT with Gravel Light brown; dry; stiff, 60% silt,
- 30% clay, 10% gravel; low-medium plasticity; moderate :
estimated permeability. /
- ML d
251
B24@ - gy gy —— 26.0
255 / Silty Gravelly CLAY Brown gray, dry, stiff, 50% clay,
- - 30% silt, 20% gravel; moderate estimated permeability.
cL / :
[ / v
\ . A e e ] 31.0
B24@3 1 7 Silty CLAY: Brown; moist; stiff, 60% clay, 40% silt;
= e moderate piasticity; low estimated permeability.
. Y

Continued Next Page PAGE T OF 2



Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.

5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608

Telephone: §10-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

WELL LOG {COAXIAL/TPHG) 11304291~ \EXCAVA~1\REPORTATTCH D PT A.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

CLIENT NAME Chevran Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-24 !
JOB/SITE NAME Sife #304291 DRILLING STARTED 22-Apr-05 ;
LOCATION 3684 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 22-Apr-05 |
Continued from Previous Page ;
D a 73: |
= n = = —_ ;12 K8
2 |2E 4 & Eal & (To fe -
= 9 5 @ E & E) prd % l'e) LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION E T WELL DIAGRAM
2 |88} = X o€ 5157 Sk |
= © © O i
Q
B24@3 6 cL :
—40—] /
] 41.5 ,
B24@41 .| Bottom of

Boring @ 41.5
ft

FPAGE 2 OF Z




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 24608

Telephone: 510-420-0700

Fax:

510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

i
!
1
|
i

WELL LOG (COAXIAL/TPHG) [.1304291~1\EXCAVA~T\REFORTWTTCH D PT A.GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

PAGE 1 OF

CLIENT NAME Chevron Enviionmental Managerment Co. BORING/AWELL NAME B-7 !
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-05
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED _ 04-Apr-05 !
PROJECT NUMBER ___ 31H-2038 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) NA |
DRILLER Gregg Prilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed ‘
DRILLING METHOD____Hvdraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed f
BORING DIAMETER __ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA: NA !
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) 23.5 ft (04-4\pr-05) AVA
REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA i A 4
]
REMARKS I
|
— — |
[=)] ) & '
X = ; {2 3
£ |55 T el 9|25 LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WELL DIAGRAM
o 83| = |x 4=l 2 |z~ ZT a
A °l & O Sl
= 0
Asphalt; cleared {o 8 fhg with hand auger. 0.4
- - Gravelly Sandy SILT Brown; dry; 50% silt, 25% sand;
3 | 25% gravel; moderate estimated permeability.
B 1 ML
B7T@5 57
- B R 5 I 8.0
No recovery from 8-12' due to rock in shoe of geoprobe,
(10—
d e 12.0
[T SILT with Clay Brown, dry; 80% silt, 10% clay, low
- plasticity; low estimated permeability; stiffer wislightly
1 m more clay from 14-16". « Portiand Type
q W
B7@15 15 16.0
1 Clayey SILT Brown; dry; very stiff, 80% silt, 20% clay;
1 low-moderate plasticity; low estimated permeability.
1 ML
B7@19 .5 | 20.0
@ 20 SILT with Glay Brown; dry: 90% silt, 10% clay; low
4 ML plasticity; low estimated permeability.
| 22.0
Gravelly SILT Light gray; moist; 80% silt, 15% gravei;
1ML 5% clay; moderate estimated permeability. 7{23.5
B7@23 .5 . Sandy SILT Light gray; wet, 75% silt, 20% fine sand, B
5% clay;, moderate estimated permeability.
251 mL
i 27.0
ML SILT with Clay Light gray, dry; very stiff; 90% silt, 10%
87@27 5 clay; low plasticity; low estimated permeabilty. 280 Y Bottom of
Il Boring @ 28 ft
|
i
|




Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

5800 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA $4608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax: 510-420-9170

BORING/WELL LOG

1
i

CLIENT NAME Chevron Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-8 :
JOB/SITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-05 .‘
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 05-Apr-05 ‘
PROJECT NUMBER___ 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE (YIELD) _NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Mot Surveyed :

DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push

BORING DIAMETER__ 2"

TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed

SCREENED INTERVAL

NA; NA

——

L.OGGED BY M. Terry

REVIEWED BY B. Foss, RG # 7445

DEPTH TO WATER (Static)

REMARKS

DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountergd)

NA

N

A

i<

TPHg (mglkg)
BLOW
COUNTS
SAMPLE ID
EXTENT
DEPTH
(ft bgs)
U.s.c.s.
GRAPHIC
LOG

LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION

CONTACT
DEPTH (ft bgs})

WELL DIAGRAM

WELL LOG {CCAXIALTPHG) 1304291~ NEXCAVA~T\REPORTWTTCH D PT A.GPJ DEFAULT.GRT 4/14/06

Asphalt; cleared to 8 fbg with hand auger.

_’K

ML

Be@5

[0}

2
(g% e ¥

”

BE@11 5

Gravelly Sandy SILT Brown; dry; 50% silt, 25% sand;
25% gravel; moderate estimated permeability.

- Silty Sandy GRAVEL Brown; dry; 50% gravel, 26% |

sand, 20% sit, 5% clay; no plasticity; mgh estimated

Clayey SILT Brown; dry; 70% silt, 30% clay; moderate
plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.

Silty Sandy GRAVEL Brown; dry, 50% gravel, 25%
sand, 20% silt, 5% clay, no plasticity; high estimated
permeability.

B8@15 5 ML

B8@19 .5
ML

B8@23 5
ML

ML
cL

B8@27 .5

Clayey SILT Brown; dry; 70% silt, 30% clay; moderate
plasticity; moderate estimated permeability.

Clayey SILT. Brown; dry; 60% siit, 40% clay; moderate
plasticity; low estimated permeability.

Sandy SILT Light brown; wet, 50% silt, 45% fine sand,
5% clay; moderate estimated permeability.

Clayey SILT Tan; moist; 65% silt, 35% clay; moderate

- plasticity; low estimated permeability.

L."‘—
Silty CLAY. Brown orange; dry; very stiff; 60% clay, 40%

N\Silt; moderate piasticity; low estimated permeability.

=
»

8.0

10.0

12.0

13.5

18.0

230

26.0
27.0
28.0

1=t Portland Type
1]

Bottom of
Boring @ 28 ft
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5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Emeryville, CA 94608
Telephone: 510-420-0700
Fax; 510-420-9170

Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. BORIN G[WEL L LOG

WELL LOG (COAXIAUTPHG) ['304281~NEXCAVA~T\REPORTWATICH D PT A GPJ DEFAULT.GDT 4/14/06

CLIENT NAME Chevion Envrionmental Management Co. BORING/WELL NAME B-8 .
JOBISITE NAME Site #304291 DRILLING STARTED 04-Apr-05 l
LOCATION 3884 First Street, Livermore, CA DRILLING COMPLETED__ 05-Apr-05 ‘
PROJECT NUMBER 31H-2036 WELL DEVELOPMENT DATE {YIELD} NA
DRILLER Gregg Drilling GROUND SURFACE ELEVATION Not Surveyed |
DRILLING METHOD Hydraulic push TOP OF CASING ELEVATION Not Surveyed
BORING DIAMETER___ 2" SCREENED INTERVAL NA; NA
LOGGED BY M. Terry DEPTH TO WATER (First Encountered) NA AvA
REVIEWED BY B.Foss, RG # 7445 DEPTH TO WATER (Static) NA !
REMARKS
2 a S 5
g 22| o |ZE3] 45 g
= (85 T (WMol 2 (%o LITHOLOGIC DESCRIPTION Ex WHLL DIAGRAM
2 |23 = |x 4=| 2|z~ zZE '
x °f & - o ol
- a
ASPHALT: 0.4
o 1 Gravelly SILT Light Brown; dry; 70% silt, 25% gravel,
B ] 5% clay; moderate estimated permiablility, petrolium odor.
B8@5 5]
B T ML
I
) !
10—
4
By@11 .5 4 ] ) 12.0
SILT with Clay Brown; dry; 90% silt, 10% clay; low
- plastic, moderate estimated permiablility, petrolium odor.
16— . .
15-16 fhg: As above but stiff, odor and black streaking,
BE@15 .5 4 @ g 9 16.0
4 ML
88@19 5 20_:J
J
T @23-24 fbg: As above with increase in silt to 95% silt, 5% 24.0
B8@23 5 4———F ~Slay, low plasficlty, modgtate esfimated permiablilty, "
Silty Sandy CLAY Olive Brown; moist, 55% clay, 25%
25— CL / sand, 20% silt, moderate estimaled permability, 26.0
—_s_ V71 T gilty SAND with Clay Ghive Brown; wet; 65% sand, 25%
4 SC v silt, 10% clay, high estimated permiabihity, no odor. 27.5
B8@27 .5 ML ITTIT  Clayey SILT Orange Brown; moist; 0% silt, 40% clay, 280 Bottam of
medium plastic, low estimaled permiablility. f Boring @ 28 ft

! FPAGE 1 OF 1
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CAMBRIA

Si1t1e: CHEURON 30-4291
Location: CRT-01

Engineer: L. GENNIN
Date: 09: 08: 05 08: 38
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